
Kidney-only transplants (deceased donor) in Germany, by year, by characteristic

Blood group 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

A 635 595 649 637 595 672 608 665 590 619

AB 60 61 95 87 74 67 86 64 78 83

B 140 139 204 196 163 191 159 188 159 214

O 556 481 593 587 510 513 529 525 538 583

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

Months (on WL) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0-5 159 148 140 156 165 163 164 185 206 241

6-11 112 121 117 127 122 136 129 126 138 159

12-23 171 165 239 182 156 170 180 160 166 188

24-59 373 343 415 392 359 373 374 343 355 331

60+ 576 499 630 650 540 601 535 628 500 580

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

PRA 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0-5% 1130 1072 1255 1212

6-85% 180 133 210 196

85-100% 81 69 76 97

Not reported 2 2

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507

HLA A,B,DR mismatches 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0 207 196 206 164 165 155 162 156 142 129

1 84 62 85 94 95 90 69 66 73 61

2 248 218 290 290 244 248 246 246 230 239

3 379 343 379 475 358 404 412 423 378 443

4 259 237 325 294 274 338 292 307 321 360

5 160 165 191 142 158 146 150 183 169 205

6 54 55 65 48 48 62 51 61 52 62

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

vPRA 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

vPRA=0 293 440 470 558 537 591

vPRA>0 352 462 385 456 435 516

Not reported 697 541 527 428 393 392

Total 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499



Sequence 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

First 1158 1110 1298 1266 1160 1220 1184 1249 1187 1303

Repeat 233 166 243 241 182 223 198 193 178 196

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

Recipient age 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

0-15 43 44 66 69 45 64 59 65 72 68

16-55 585 542 629 668 578 592 587 597 541 596

56-64 347 307 373 373 336 370 350 367 314 354

65+ 416 383 473 397 383 417 386 413 438 481

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

Allocation type 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Rescue 252 264 218 160 260 218 257 269 230 254

Standard 1139 1012 1323 1347 1082 1225 1125 1173 1135 1245

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

Months (on dialysis) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Pre-emptive 22 18 25 15 13 16 15 16 19 13

0-5 6 15 8 10 11 15 8 7 7 13

6-11 31 26 25 27 33 24 29 30 32 33

12-23 91 90 89 95 94 105 93 73 118 99

24-59 376 349 428 396 338 359 366 377 353 350

60+ 865 778 966 964 853 924 871 939 836 991

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

Allocation program
(all donors) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

ETKAS 760 645 874 961 775 893 835 862 782 858

ESP 297 291 363 301 267 266 242 259 301 329

AM 82 76 86 85 40 66 48 52 52 58

Rescue 252 264 218 160 260 218 257 269 230 254

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499

Allocation program
(donors 65+) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

ETKAS 36 43 80 63 14 5

ESP 297 291 363 301 267 266 242 259 301 329

AM 5 4 6 4

Rescue 100 83 78 79 102 120 124 144 114 154

Total 438 421 527 447 383 391 366 403 415 483
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Urgency at transplant 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Elective 1132 1073 1264 1216 995 975 990 983 930 982

Highly Immunized 73 70 73 81 8

High Urgency 11 6 4 6 5 10 6 8 3 3

Immunized 175 127 200 204 334 458 386 451 432 514

Total 1391 1276 1541 1507 1342 1443 1382 1442 1365 1499
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